

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9 Buckingham Row Brick Kiln Lane Wigan WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2024/10135

Date Received: 18th September 2024

Response Due: 16th October 2024

Date: 8th October 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

With reference to your request for information received on 18th September 2024, I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we do hold the information you have requested. A response to each part of your request is provided below.

In your request you asked:

Current Use of Clinical AI Systems:

 Question 1: Does the trust currently use any clinical Al systems in diagnosing or treating patients?

The Trust uses AI for Fracture detection in all MSK examinations performed at the Trust in patients over 18 years old. This will pick up anything it deems as a fracture however is not used as a formal report, only a decision aid tool.

Details of Clinical AI Systems in Use:

- Question 2: Please provide a list of clinical Al systems currently used by the trust. Rayvolve. The supplier is AZ Med.
- Question 3: If available, please provide any existing reports or summaries detailing the usage frequency of these clinical AI systems within the trust over the past 12 months.

WWL imaging activity that has been read by AI since January 2024:

Knee = 21,994 Shoulder = 8,020 Leg = 1,321 Ankle = 6,718

Hand = 9,303

Forearm = 568

Wrist = 5,719

Foot = 7,386

Elbow = 2,684

Arm = 643

Decision Making for Clinical Al

Question 4: If available, please provide copies of any policies, procedures, or committee
meeting minutes from the past two years that outline how the trust selects and approves
clinical AI systems for use.
 None.

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

Garry Harris

Deputy Director Digital & Chief Technology Officer

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111